An ordinance revising and updating the King County Code, Sections 1.66.010, 1.66.020, 1.66.030 and 1.66,040, Youth Commission.

1.66.010 Agreement to establish--Functions. The City of Seattle hereby agrees with King County to establish and operate a joint city-county youth agency to be known as "Seattle-King County Youth Commission" which will advise the Mayor and City Council of Seattle and the King County Executive and County Council concerning juvenile delinquency, youth employment, and related youth problems; cooperate and advise with public and private agencies and organizations concerned with the welfare and protection of children and youth; collaborate in the evaluation of existing services related to youth and make such studies of youth problems and to act upon such matters as may be appropriate. (Res. 27470 (part); March 2, 1964).

1.66.020 Appointment and organization of com-Such commission shall consist of sixteen members, eight mission. of whom shall be appointed by the Mayor subject to confirmation by the City Council, and eight of whom shall be appointed by the King County Executive subject to confirmation of the County Four of the original appointees by the Mayor and four of the original appointees by the King County Executive shall serve terms of one year; the remaining and all subsequent appointees shall serve terms of two years. Members shall serve without compensation. The Commission shall meet not less than once each month and may adopt such rules of procedure as are necessary to accomplish the duties prescribed in Section 1.66.010 Each year it shall elect from its membership a chairman and vice-chairman and may appoint such advisory commissions and

committees as it deems advisable. (Res. 27470 (part); March 2, 1964). In addition the following persons shall serve as ex officio members of the commission: King County Park Department Director; Seattle Parks Recreation Director; a representative of the King County and Seattle Law Enforcement Agencies; a representative of the King County and Seattle School Superintendents; Director of the King County Youth Corps.

1.66.030 Employees--Expenses. The Mayor, subject to the approval of the City Council and the King County Executive subject to the approval of the County Council shall appoint an Executive Director for such commission who shall have such duties as may be prescribed by the Commission. He and all other employees of the Commission shall be employees of King County, and the county shall exercise such legislative authority as may be necessary to effectuate such employment. Seattle and King County will each contribute from time to time one-half of the cost and expense of such joint organization and operation and an annual budget estimate therefore shall be prepared by the Director subject to the approval of the Mayor, City Council, and the County Executive for adoption by the King County Council (Res. 27470 (part); March 2, 1964).

1.66.040 Youth coordinating board. The City of Seattle hereby agrees with King County as was further recommended in C. F. 249986, to establish a Youth Coordinating Board to consist of the Mayor, two members of the City Council and the County Executive and two members of the King County Council; the chairman of the Youth Commission and the Executive Director there of shall be nonvoting ex officio members. Said Board shall meet at least twice

each year to advise, review and coordinate matters of common interest concerning the operation of the Youth Commission. (Res. 27470 (part); March 2, 1964).

PASSED THIS 18th DAY OF Queguet, 1969.

KING COUNTY COUNCIL KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

John 7. O'Brien, Chairman

ATTEST:

ACTING Ray Olsen, Clerk

APPROVED THIS _________, 1969.

John D Spellman County recutive

ORDINANCE READINGS

1st Class 4 1969

2nd Class 18, 1969

3nd Class 18, 1969

Till Class 18, 1969